

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC: 163073

v.

Travis Michael Johnson,

COA: 351308

Defendant-Appellant.

Alpena County Circuit Court

Case Nos. 17-007577-FH

& 17-007941-FH

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE**  
**MICHIGAN DISTRICT JUDGES ASSOCIATION**

---

Liisa R. Speaker (P65728)

Speaker Law Firm, PLLC

819 N. Washington Ave.

Lansing, MI 48906

(517) 482-8933

lspeaker@speakerlaw.com

Date: February 21, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Michigan  
District Judges Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... 3

Statement of the Questions Involved..... 5

Statement of interests of amicus curiae michigan district court  
judges association..... 5

Introduction ..... 7

Statement of Facts..... 7

Argument..... 8

I. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) violates a criminal defendant’s right to  
due process under the Fourteenth Amendment of the United  
States Constitution by allowing the judge who sits in  
judgment of a criminal defendant to also assess costs against  
that defendant for the operation of the court. .... 8

A. The imposition of costs for the purpose of funding the  
court system has been previously questioned on both  
statutory and Michigan constitutional grounds. .... 10

B. The United States Supreme Court has on multiple  
occasions denounced the practice of allowing jurists to sit  
in judgment of a defendant while at the same time having  
the responsibility of funding the court system. .... 17

C. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) creates a conflict of interest for  
every judge in this State who has to report to the court’s  
funding unit about the revenues generated to operate the  
court and the county. .... 19

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 24

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Caperton v A.T. Massey Coal Co*, 556 US 868, 876; 129 S Ct 2252; 173 L Ed 1208 (2009) ..... 5, 16, 18-19

*City of Huntington Woods v City of Oak Park*, 311 Mich App 96, 99 (2015), vacated for reconsideration in light of expanded record in 500 Mich 885 (2016) ..... 20

*Dugan v Ohio*, 277 US 61; 48 S Ct 439; 72 L Ed 784 (1928) ..... 17-18

*Employees & Judges of Second Jud’l Dist Ct v Hillsdale Cty*, 423 Mich 705; 378 NW2d 744 (1985) ..... 11

*People v Cameron*, 504 Mich 927; 929 NW2d 785 (2019)..... 5, 13-14

*People v Cunningham*, 496 Mich 145, 152 (2014)..... 12-13

*People v Johnson*, 336 Mich App 688, 695-696; 971 NW2d 692 (2021).. ..... 15-16, 22-23

*Saginaw Public Libraries v Judges of the 70th District Court*, 118 Mich App 379, 383 (1982) ..... 10-11

*Tumey v Ohio*, 273 US 510, 532 (1927)..... 16-20

*Ward v Monroeville*, 409 US 57; 93 S Ct 80; 34 L Ed 267 (1972) ..... 18-19

**Statutes and Court Rules:**

MCL 257.907(3)..... 10-11

MCL 257.909..... 10

MCL 600.8103..... 19

MCL 600.8104..... 19

MCL 600.8621..... 20

MCL 600.11103..... 20

MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities:**

“District Court Tax Farming: Are Judges the New Publicans?” Mich B J (Feb 2011) ..... 13, 19, 24
